LEGAL REQUEST MEMORANDUM (LRM)

From: (Name) Hough Robin {Dept) Code Enforcement - 3440
Last First

(Title) Code Enforcement Manager (Phone) 1526716916
Robin Hough 822228 Sseie st

Signature Date Friday, October 11, 2024

The Office of the County Attorney is requested to provide legal assistance as detailed in this legal request and
supporting documents (attached).

Request for: D New Document Review & Comment D RESUBMIT LRM No.

D Approve as to Form D Other

Description of Request

This is a request for foreclosure action to be taken against the Code Enforcement liens recorded against Jack Summerville Est, property
located at 10110 SE 169th Ln, Summerfield, 34491, Please review the attached draft policy outlining the criteria to make such requests,
and the supporting documentation for the Summerville liens, then advise whether you agree and the process to move forward.

For more information or discussion, contact: Same as above

{Name) (Title) {Phone)
Last First

Agenda ltem? Yes D No Agenda Date: T8D

Agenda Deadline Date for Legal: Agenda Deadline Date for Admin:

Note: Please allow a MINIMUM of 5 working days BEFORE deadlines for LRM to be completed.

DO NOT COMPLETE - Office of the County Attorney use ONLY

LRM No. 2024-925

. . Matthew Guy Minter, Dana E. Olesky, Thomas Schwartz Valdoston Shealey
Assignedto:  [] County Attorney ] Chief Asst. County Attorney X Asst. County Attorney [ Asst. County Attorney
Outcome: Date Received:

["]Approved as to form and legal sufficiency

[[gj\};c{oved with revisions: [ ]Suggested [} Completed

Other: Koo RECEIVED
ZJ«»" rl 14 By Lori.Zirkle at 4:17 pm, Oct 18, 2024
ﬂ .
Attorney Signatures: e Date [&O/%

Staff Signature:d/ Date/l,O‘ ?/’ZEM Returned: m)epartl‘nent O Admm i
. Um’uleted

Rev 11/22/2023




MEMORANDUM

TO: Robin Hough, Code Enforcement Manager
FROM: Tom Schwartz
DATE: October 22, 2024

SUBIJECT: Code Enforcement Liens re Jack Summerville Estate / PID# 4716-001-035

You have requested legal guidance re the disposition of various Code Enforcement Liens recorded against
the Jack Summerville Estate property, located at 10110 SE 169th Ln, Summerfield, 34491.

Factual Background:

Per your LRM, there are numerous Code Enforcement Liens recorded against the referenced property.
They date back to 2018, and currently total $13,480.10, per the attached detailed summary. At present,
there is a large quantity of trash and debris accumulated on the property — as depicted on the attached
photos.

The subject property is posted with no trespassing sign(s). There are unidentified occupants on the property
that are unwilling to communicate with code officers when approaching the property. Notices of Intent to
Abate have been posted at the property in addition to mailings sent, and the problem worsens on a daily
basis. An attempt to notice Neil Elder, grandson of deceased Jack Summerville, who is currently incarcerated
at the County jail, via regular U.S. mail, was returned.

Neighbors of the property complain of the garbage, drugactivity and public urination taking place there. They
also report that Sheriff deputies frequent the property as well.

Legal Considerations:

Marion County Code Chapter 16, Art. lll, Sec. 16-92 provides that “It shalt be unlawful for the owner of any
land in the county to permit or cause thereon an accumulation of junk within three hundred (300)
feet of any boundary of such land.” Inasmuch as the owner of the property is deceased, it would be futile
to take another case to the Code Enforcement Board for additional fines, and while another abatement
would clear the junk and unserviceable vehicle violation, there is no incentive for the squatter occupants to
maintain the property incompliance. Abating the junk from this property a second time is not going to stop
the violation from recurring since the liens have no impact on the transient residents.

CONCLUSION:

I share Staff’s assessment that until the County has control of the subject property or a third party purchases
it through a foreclosure sale, the property will continue to attract a negative element and deteriorate the
property values of the surrounding parcels and the communities.

Accordingly, in conformance with Growth Services, Code Enforcement Foreclosure of liens policy, |
recommend the matter be placed on the BOCC’s agenda for review of the matter and approval of the
property’s foreclosure sale to remedy the situation.



JACK SUMMERVILLE EST % SHERRY FLDER-DUNCAN
10110 SE 169TH LN, SUMMERFIELD
PID # 4716-001-035

Jack Summerville Death Certificate 02/2011
Daughter Sherry Eider-Duncan reportedly deceased also
Grandson Neil Elder incarcerated in Marion County Jail

Liens against owner/property:

Case # 767105
CEB lienrecorded 11/02/2018 file # 2018108648 $3,000 daily fine accrual
Administrative costs  § 150.22
Case # 789622
CEB lien recorded 05/14/2019 file # 2019048691 $ 500 repeat fine
CEB lien recorded 08/21/2019 file # 2019087857 $6,000 daily fine accrual
Administrative costs  $ 179.40
Case # 802423

Junk abatement lien recorded 08/19/2022
file # 2022122016 $3,197.73 Contractor & admin
interest S 452.75 thru 10/11/2024

Total liens, costs and interest affiliated with the enforcement of county codes as they pertain to
accumulations of junk, unserviceable vehicles are thirteen thousand four hundred gighty dollars and ten
cents {$13,480.10).

Currently there is an enormous amount of trash and debris accumulated on the property. The property
is posted with no trespassing sign(s). The occupants are unidentified and unwilling to communicate with
code officers that approach the property. Notices of Intent to Abate have been posted at the property in
addition to mailings sent, and the problem gets worse on a daily basis. An attempt to notice Neil Elder at
the County jail via regular U.S. mail was returned.

Neighbors complain about the garbage, drug activity, public urination taking place on the property. They
also report that Sheriff deputies frequent the property as well.

Marion County Code Chapter 186, Art. Il Sec. 16-92 telis us, /t sholl be unlowful for the owner of any land
in the county to permit or cause thereon an accumulation of junk within three hundred {300) feet of any
boundary of such land. Since the owner is deceased it would be senseless to take another case to the
CEB for additional fines and while another abatement would clear the junk and unserviceable vehicle
violation, there is no incentive for the squatter occupants to keep the property in compliance. Abating
the junk from this property a second time is not going to stop the violation from recurring since the liens
have no impact on the transient residents.

It is my belief that until the County has control of the property or a third party purchases the property
through a foreclosure sale opportunity, this property will continue to attract a negative element and
deteriorate the property values of the surrounding parcels and the communities.



Policy Area: Growth Services_ Code Enforcement

Title of Policy: Foreclosure of liens

Effective Date: TBD
Approved Date; TBD

- Revision Date:
Revised By:

1. Rationale or background to policy: Foreclosing on Marion County Code Enforcement liens
would ideally result in the County gaining control over the property through ownership or
- having a third-party owner to bring the property into compliance.

2. Policy Statement: When Marion County has liens against a property, and when the property
owner of record is deceased, and there is no expressed intent to probate the estate, and when
the property is occupied by individuals that are perpetuating code violations, the County may
seek relief through foreclosure action.

3. Procedures:

1. Criteria to initiate a request for foreclosure action:

a. There must be recorded liens from previous code enforcement board cases and or
abatement.

b. The owner of the property is deceased, or in the case of ownership by a dissolved
entity, the registered agent and or member(s) have not responded to notices of
violation.

¢. The property is occupied by individuals perpetuating violations of the County's codes
and ordinances.

2. Draft a Legal Request Memorandum [LRM] outlining the cases and liens on record, the
violation(s} still present on the property, and why foreclosure is believed to be the most
effective course of action.

3. Submit LRM for review by the Code Enforcement Manager and the Growth Services
Director, respectively, for approval.

4. LRM is submitted to the County Attorney for review and comment. If approved, an
agenda item will be submitted for a future Board of County Commissioners meeting.

Mclaure of Liens\
GS_Code Enforcement
October 2024 Page 1







111724, B:53 AM

Inmate iInformation

MARION COUNTY SHERIFF’'S OFFICE

Inmate ld # Baoking # Booking Dute Release Date
AD093554 2400000119 D4105/2024 16:08
f.ast Name First Name Middle Namie Saffix
ELDER NEWL LAVWRANCE
City ST Zip Code
Age Race Sex Height Weipht  Hair Eyes
§2 W 2] 58 210 BRO HAZ
Beturn to Search Pogs
ﬁhnrgt Information
L COMNDIT RELEASE
. - R VIOLATION-PRE TRIAL ;
harge # i1 Violation Code 741296 Wiolation Description RELEASE COND VIOL FOR Violation Level M
DOMEST VIOL.
Violation Description 2 - CONDIT RELEASE VIOLATION-PRE TRIAL RELEASE COND VIOL FOR DOMEST VIOL
;‘5"“‘3" Case 1 1050240FF003264 End Of Sentence Date  8/9:2024 12:00:00 AM
Bend Y ] .
Amount $0.00 Cleared Type INext Court Date
CONDIT RELEASE
; o1 ; , VIOLATION-PRE TRIAL . ,
Kharge # 10 Violation Code 741296 Violation Description RELEASE COND VIOL FOR Violation Level M
DOMEST VIOL
Yiolation Description 2 VO CONDIT RELEASE VIOLATION-PRE TRIAL RELEASE COND VIOL FOR DOMEST VIOL
?g"‘“’ Case \scs02408700 1657 End Of Senience Date  7/21/2024 12:00:00 AM
Amount 5000 ]CIeared Type l?sex: Court Date
CONDIT RELEASE
, . VIOLATION-PRE TRIAL \ o
Charge ¥ b Vislation Code 741 258 Violation Description RELEASE COND VIOL FOR Violatlon Level M
DOMEST VIOL
Violation Description 2 FC VIOLATION OF PRETRIAL RELEASE COKDITIONS FOR DOMESTIC VIOLENCE
:”""" Case \ICSOZ40FFO01 248 End Of Sentence Date  7/15:2024 12:00:00 AM
g:;f st $0.00 l(f}emed Type !Nt*xt Court Date
CONDIT RELEASE
, , e : S VIOLATION.PRE TRIAL ,
{Charge # 12 Vislation Code 741 296 Vielation Description RELEASE COND VIOL FOR Vielation Level M
DOMEST ViOL
Yiplation Description 2 PO- CONDIT RELEASE VIOLATION-PRE TRIAL RELEASE COND VIOL FOR DOMEST VIOL
ageney (8¢ 4 0S0240FFO05501 End Of Sentenee Date  9/6:2024 12:00:00 AM
Bond .
Amount $0.00 }Ckumi Type ler: Conrt Date
FLEEELUDE POLICE-FLEE
{Charge # i Vielation Code 316193534 Vislation Description W DISREGARD OF SAFETY  Violation Level ¥
TO PERSONS OR PROP
Violation Description 2 FLEE/ELUDE POLICEFLEE W DISREGARD OF SAFETY TO PERSONS OR PROP
aency €35 yes02408F000326 £nd Of Sentence Date
Bond ’ 2024 %30
Amount $0.00 Cleared Type Mext Court Date 121472024 8:30:00 AM
FLEE/ELUDE POLICE-FLEE
Charge # H Yiolation Cade 116.1935-3A Violation Description W DISREGARD OF SAFETY  Violation Level  F
TO PERSONS OR PROP
Yinlation Description 2 FLEE/ELUDE POLICE-FLEE W DISREGARD OF SAFETY TO PERSONS OR PROP

P T Ll T




10/11/24, 8 53 AM

Ageney Case

MORAOF FOBA 20

inmale informaton

Eod OF Semtence Date

&
Bond 3403 i) Clenred Tvpe Mext Court Date P2 2024 B R0 AM
Amuint .
FLEEELUDE POLICE-FLEE
fCharge s 3 Viobutinn Code 116193334 Violation Deseription W IHSREGARD OF SAFTTY  Vielation Level T
TO PERAOINS OR PROP
Yielation Description 2 FLEEFLUDE POLICICFLED W DISREGARD OF BAFETY T0 PERSONS OR PROP
P Case aes0za0l 00326 End Of Sentence Bute
Bond $0.00 Cleared Type Newt Court Date 127102024 830,00 AM
Amount
. - MOVING TRAFFIC VIOL- o
“harge % : G121/ / ] I Tl ° A
Charge # 4 Vislation Code 316.192-1A Vialation Description 00 oo iivinG 15T ()g:};\““‘ﬂm” bevel M
Vielation Description 2 MOVING TRAFFIC VIOL-RECKLESS DRIVING 18T OFF
;:‘ﬁ”“a“ LR\ Cs02401F000126 End Of Seatence Date
Bond $0.4H) {leared Yype Next Conrt Pate P27H2024 R30:00 AM
Amount o ~ ) - o )
MNONMOVING TRAFFIU
{Charpe 8 £ Yiolativn Code 320.02-1 Vishtion Description  VIOL-FAIL TO REGISTER Viatation Level M
MOTOR VEH
Yiolation Descrigtion 2 NONMOVING TRAFFIU VIOL-FAILTO REGISTER MOTOR VEH
;:“EYMF Case e aanFFnns 6 End Of Senteuce Date
) LiERLH Cleared Type Nest Cnart Date §2/102024 ¥, 3000 AM
Awmount o ) ’ - -4 A4 Y.
. i o e DRIVE WHILE LIC SUSP .
. i . I 845 j . gt g ! fo Leve .
{Charge # 6 Viplation Cede 322.34-5 Violstion Dowription e 0 EFENDER Violation Level  F
Vielation Description 2 DRIVE WHILE LIC SUSP HABITUAL OFVENDIER
Mgy CO6 \eSOR40PF 100326 End Of Scatence Date
Band $0.00 (Cleared Type lmxz Court Date PRI 3000 AM
Aount X
IDNAP-FALSE e
{harge # 7 Vielation Cade TR7G2-1A Vielation Description f&:;i'*"%i !;(}Lif!!?;’iif\z)l ey Vielation Level
Violation Description 1 KIDNAP FALSE IMPRINORMENTADULY
;‘L’m“’f TS S O240F 0126 End (M Sentence Date
Bund 50 00 Clearest Type Next Courd Date TR 80N AM
Amonnt
. e TRAFFICKING IN FENTANYL !
. g £ . — ’ ;
Charge ¥ 5 Violation Code 893, 133-104A Vielation Description o0y 0ic oyn MORE Vislathon Level F
Vialation Deseription 2 DRUGS: TRAFFICKING IN FENTARNYL 4 GRAMS OR MORE
gg“‘““ L% MCSOROFT000326 End OF Sentence Date
Bond o g - - . , . ~z 4 R4
060 Cleared Type Next Court Date 1271042024 R3O0 AM
Ameuml -

e b Sech Lage

mtire il marianan remi@letails asox? inmateRIN=4 384758
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FINAL ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER OF

THE MARION COUNTY CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD lﬁﬂlmlﬁﬁ%@mﬁ m‘tﬁ

DAAD K ELLEPERMANN CLERK & COMPTROLLER MARION CO
This cause having come before the Code Enforcement Board of Marion  pate 11/02/2018 020542 FPM

County, Florida on September 12, 2018, on the petition of Marion County for ¢y ¢ # 2018108648 OR BK 6862 PG 131
an Order imposing a fine in Case Number 767105-GF and the Board having  geC FEES $10.00 INDEX FEES: $0.00
considered the Affidavit of Continuing Violation filed therein, it is hereby  DDS: 30 MDS. $0 INT $0

found and ordered that.

1. The violation{s} of Marion County Code, Chapter 16, Article Iii, Section 16-92; Accumulation of junk; unserviceable vehicies
and Marion County Code, Chapter 16, Article i, Section 16-91; Litter, on real property located at 10110 SE 169TH LN,
SUMMERFIELD, Parcel No. 4716-001-035, Marion County, Florida, was {were] not brought into compliance on or before
August 30, 2018, 3s required by the previous Order of this Board dated August 10, 2018,

2 in accord with the previous Order of this Board which is incorporated herein by reference, there is hereby imposed upon
JACK SUMMERVILLE ESTATE, a fine in the amount of fifty dollars ($50.00) per day, beginning August 31, 2018, for each day
the viclation{s) continue{s} past the date set for compliance, which shall continue to accrue daily uniess and until the
violation{s) is {are) cieared or until extinguished by law. The fine has reached its maximum amount and the amount of the
Code Enforcement lien is three thousand dollars ($3,000.00). The collection agency fee and administrative costs will also
he added to the total payoff amount and the llen will be reported to credit bureaus.

3. The violator(s) shall notify the Code Inspector in writing immediately when the violation{s} has {have) been brought into
compliance. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE RESPONDENT{S) TO NOTIFY CODE ENFORCEMENT AT {352) 671-8900, ON OR
BEFORE THE COMPLIANCE DATE TO DEMONSTRATE TO MARION COUNTY'S SATISFACTION THAT THE VIOLATION({S] HAVE
BEEN CORRECTED.

4. The violator(s) has (nave} the right to file a petition for writ of certiorari to the Circuit Court to appeal the decision of the

Board. An appeal must be filed with the Circuit Court within thirty {30} days of the date of this Order. Section 162.11,
Florida Statutes, provides as follows:

Js;z,uw-mWm,mmwmm.mmcmmmﬁmwmwmm
mmaWMmuammdrmmm#uw»:wmajmmmwmmmrmm
M@MM&MWM”W@WQM#WM&MW

5. Failure 1o comply with this Order within the specific times set forth above will result in the recordation of this Order in the
Public Records. This order shall be a lien sgainst any non-homestead real property or personal property now owned by
the violator, and any non-homestead real property or personal property which viclator may own in the future, untii the
satisfaction of this order. Such lien may be foreclosed and the property soid to enforce such fien. If such lien is filed, you
will be assessed all cost incurred in recording and satisfying this lien.

The holder of this arder and the lien hereunder is the Marion County Board of County Commissioners, with the address of 601 5¢
25th Avenue, Ocala, FL 34471,

DONE AND ORDERED by the Code Enforcement Board of Marion County, Florida, this 14" day of September, 2018.

| HEREBY CERTIFY that a true copy of the foregoing Order has been furbished to JACK SUMMERVILLE EST, C/O SHERRY ELDER-
DUNCAN, 10110 SE 169TH LN, SUMMERFIELD, FL 34491 by/U.5. wail this 1343 of Septembe :

A 1M

| HEREBY CERVIFY THAT ThE
FOREGOING DOCUMENT i5 A
TAUE AND CORRECT COPY OF
THE ORIGINIAL

]

MARION COUNTY CODE ENFORCEMENT
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ITICE Saver Sprngs Sty DAVD R ELLSPERMANN CLERK & COMPTROLLER MARION CO

Dcala. Fiaimsa 3470 DATE: 08/21/2019 09:29:11 AM

FILE #: 20189087857 OR BX 7026 PG 1447

FINAL ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER OF REC FEES: $10.00 INDEX FEES: $0.00
THE MARION COUNTY CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD DDS: $0 MDS: SO INT $0
AMENDED

This cause having come before the Code Enforcement Board of Marion
County, Florida on June 12, 2019, on the petition of Marion County for an
Order imposing a fine in Case Number 789662-GF and the Board having
considered the Affidavit of Continuing Violation filed therein, it is hereby
found and ordered that:

1. The violation(s) of Marlon County Code, Chapter 16, Article Jil, Section 16-92; Accumulation of junk; unserviceabie
vehicles, and Marion County Code, Chapter 2, Article V, Sections 2-205{c) and 2-207{a); Repeat violation, on real property
located at 10110 SE 169TH LN, SUMMERFIELD, Parcel No. 4716-001-035, Marion County, Florida, was (were} not brought
into compliance on or before May 30, 2019, as required by the previous Order of this Board dated May 10, 2019,

2. in accerd with the previous Order of this Board which is incorporated herein by reference, there is hereby impased upon
JACK SUMMERVILLE ESTATE, to pay & fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00) for repeating said violation{s] and a fine in the
amount of one hundred doilars ($100.00) per day, beginning May 31, 2018, for each day the violation(s} continue(s) past
the date set for compliance, which shall continue to accrue daily unless and until the violation{s) is {are} deared or until
extinguished by law. The fine has reached its maximum amount and the amount of the Code Enforcement lien is six
thousand dollars {$6,000.00). The collection agency fee and administrative costs will also be added to the total payoff
amount and the lien will be reported to credit bureaus.

3 The viclator(s) shall notify the Code Inspector in writing immediately when the violation(s) has (have) been brought into
compliance. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE RESPONDENT(S) TO NOTIFY COOE ENFORCEMENT AT (352] £71-8900, ON OR
SEFORE THE COMPLIANCE DATE TO DEMONSTRATE TO MARION COUNTY'S SATISFACTION THAT THE VIOLATION[S] HAVE
BEEN CORRECTED.

4 The violator(s} has (have) the right to file a petition for writ of certiorari to the Circuit Court to appeal the decision of the
Board. An appeal must be filed with the Circuit Court within thirty (30} days of the date of this Order, Section 162.11,
Fiorida Statutes, provides as follows: '

162.21 Approls - An aggrieved party, inchuding the locol geverning body, mey sppeal a final odainistrotive order of an enforcement boord ta the drealt
coirt. Such on appeol sholl not be o heoring de nows, but shell be Kmited to oppeliate review of the record creoted before the Code Enforcement Bioard.
An uppeal sholl be filed withie 30 days of the execution of the order to be appealed.

5 Failure to comply with this Order within the specific times set forth above will result in the recordation of this Order in the
Public Records. This order shall be a lien against any non-homestead real property or personal property now owned by
the violator, and any non-homestead real property or personal property which violator may own in the future, untd the
satisfaction of this order. Such lien may be foreciosed and the property sold to enforce such lien. If such lien is filed, you
will be assessed all cost incurred in recording and satisfying this lien,

The holder of this order and the lien hereunder is the Marion County Board of County Commissioners, with the address of 801 SE
25th Avenue, Ocala, FL 34471,

DONE AND ORDERED by the Code Enforcement Board of Marion County, Florida, this 16¥ day of August, 2019,
MARION COUNTY

G VN
ey 7

F. loe Rrim .,Cﬁairpersoﬂ

ha
DUNCAN, 10110 SE 169TH LN, SUMMERFIELD, FL 34491 by certified mail #7017 1450 000 7935 1307 this 16™ day of August, 2019,

%ﬁ‘ﬂ@}f},lf /
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Board Secretary
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DAVID R ELLSPERMANN CLERK & COMPTRCLLER MARION CO
ORDER OF MARION COUNTY CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD DATE 05/14/2019 10:1542 AM

AND NOTICE OF HEARING ON COMPLIANCE AND IMPOSITION OF FINES  FILE # 2010048601 OR BK 8965 PGS 1345-1346
REC FEES $18.50 INDEX FEES $0.00

On May 08, 2019, the Code Enforcement Board of Marion County, DDS: $0MDS 50 INT $C

Florida, pursuant to Article V of the Marion County Code, held a hearing

on case number 7B9662-GF issued by a Marion County Code

Enforcement Officer. Based upon the evidence and testimony

presented, and by a motion approved by a majority of those members

present and voting, the Code Enforcement Board adopted the following

findings of fact, conclusions of law and order:

1. The Code inspector of Marion County, Florida, has alleged that JACK SUMMERVILLE ESTATE has (have)

violated Marion County Code or Ordinances on real property in 10110 SE 169TH LN, SUMMERFIELD,
4716-001-035, Marion County, Florida.

Z. The Code Inspector notified the alleged violator(s} of the alleged viclation{s} and gave a reasonable
time for correction,

3 The alleged violation(s} continued beyond the time specified for correction and the Code Inspector
natified the Code Enforcement Board and requested this hearing.

4, Written notice of this hearing containing the information required by Section 2-206 of the Marion
County Code and applicable law was furnished to the alleged violator{s) in accordance with Section 2-
206 and applicabie law.

5. The Board finds that the Code inspector has shown by a preponderance of the evidence that JACK
. SUMMERVILLE ESTATE has (have] violated Marion County Code, Chapter 16, Article Ifl, Section 16-92;
Accumuiation of junk; unserviceable vehicles, and Marion County Code, Chapter 2, Article V,

Sections 2-205(c) and 2-207(a}; Repeat violation on real property located at 10110 SE 169TH LN,
SUMMERFIELD, Marion County, Fiorida.

6. Based upon the evidence and testimony presented, the Board hereby orders JACK SUMMERVILLE
ESTATE to pay a fine of five hundred doltars {$500.00] for repeating said violation(s].

7. Further, JACK SUMMERVILLE ESTATE (are) commanded and ordered to bring the violation{s} into
compliance with County Codes and Ordinances on or before May 30, 2019. The violator(s) shall notify
the Code inspector in writing immediately when the violation{s) has [have) been brought into
compliance. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE RESPONDENT(S) TO NOTIFY CODE ENFORCEMENT AT
{352} 671-8500, ON OR BEFORE THE COMPUANCE DATE TO DEMONSTRATE TO MARION COUNTY'S
SATISFACTION THAT THE VIOLATION{S JHAVE BEEN CORRECTED.

8 NOTICE OF HEARING Notice is hereby given that a hearing before the Marion County Code
Enforcement Board to be held on June 12, 2019, at 3:00 a.m, at 2710 E. Silver Springs Blvd, Ocala, FL
34470 to determine if the viclation set forth in this order continued beyond the compliance date, and
if so to consider imposition of the fine and penaities set forth in this order. Your failure to appear
could result in a waiver of your opportunity to be heard in this matter and may result in an action by
the Code Enforcement Board which could be adverse to your interest.

{ HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE




Additionally, please be advised that pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, you may haye
other additional rights in reference to any findings by the Code Enforcement Board, If you have any
questions woncerning the vidlation(s}, you may call Marion County Code Enforcement Division at (352}
671-8500 10 speak with the Code Enforcement Board secretary in reference to your case.

9. Upon notification by the Code inspector that this Order has not been complied with by the time set
forth above, the Board orders the violator(s) to Pay an additional fine of one hundred doflars
{$100.00} per day, for each day the violation(s) continue(s) past the date set by this order to bring the
violation{s} into compliance, which shall continue to accrue daily unless and until the violation{s} is
{are] cleared, commencement of 3 foreclosure action or until extinguished by law, up to 3 maximum of
six thousand dolars ($6,000.00}). The collection agency fee and administrative costs will also he
added to the total payoff amount and the lien will be reported to credit bureaus.

10. The viclator(s) has (have) the right to file a petition for writ of certiorari to the Circuit Court to appeai
the decision of the Board. An appeal must be filed with the Circuit Court within thirty {30) days of the
date of this Order. Section 162.1 1, Florida Statutes, provides as follows:

162.31 Appeais - An aggrieved party, including wwcmn{nywy. may eppeal a fingd
mszmqmmmgmmmmeMMuds an appeal shull not be o
mammmmmmasmﬁmmqw resord created before the Code
Enforcersent Boord, An appeal sholl be fiied within Mimwm:m#mmwh
uppeaied.

11. Failure to comply with this Crder within the specific times set forth above will result in the recerdation
of this Order in the Public Records. This order shall be 3 lien against any non-homestead real proparty
Or personal praperty now owned by the violator, and any non-homestead real property or personal
property which violator may own in the future, until the satisfaction of this order. Such lien may be
foreclosed and the property sold to enforce such lien. if such lien is filed, you will be assessed alf cost
incurred in recording and satistying this lien.

address of 601 SE 25th Avenue, Ocala, FL 34471
DONE AND ORDERED by the Code Enforcement Board of Marion County, Florida, this 10* day of May, 2018,
MARION COUNTY
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
\"j' W . Q
By: AN N -

F. Joe KNmjir,, Chairperson 4

TIEY OF

| HEREBY CERTIFY that true copies of the foregoing Order have been furnished to JACK SUMMERVILLE £5T, C/O
SHERRY ELDER-DUNCAN, 10110 SE 169TH LN, SUMMERFIELD, FL 34491, by certifie il i‘ 7017 1450 0000
7937 4658 this 10* day of May, 2019, '

Fr. . 8Y CERTIFY THAT THE
FOREGOING DOCUMENT IS A
AND CQ »

£ MO 780882 . JACK SUMMERVILLE EST C/0 SMERRY ELDER-DUNCAN - 4718.001 -038 - 10110 SE 16GTH LN, SUMMERFIELD
Page 20f 2
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GREGORY C HARRELL CLERK & COMPTROLLER MARION CO
DATE: 08/19/2022 03:30:20 PM

FILE #: 2022122016 OR BK 7859 PG 1254
REC FEES: $10.00 INDEX FEES: 3000
DDS: $0 MDS: 80 INT: 50

CERTIFICATION AND CLAIM OF LIEN

JUNK ABATEMENT
TO:  JACK SUMMERVILLE EST
C/O SHERRY ELDER-DUNCAN
10110 SE 169TH LN
SUMMERFIELD, FL 34491

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN and the undersigned hereby certifies that the junk and litter located
at 10110 SE 169TH LN  SUMMERFIELD, Marion County, Parce! # 4716-001-035, has been removed at

County expense, pursuant to a violation notice dated August 31, 2021, Code Enforcement case number
802423

The undersigned certifies that the actual cost of remedying the violation, including expenses,
totals three thousand one hundred ninety-seven dollars and seventy-three cents ($ 3,197.73), and a lien
in such amount, that shall bear interest at the legal rate established pursuant to section 55.03, Florida

Statutes, from the date of recording until paid, shall constitute a lien against your property. This lien will
be reported to credit bureaus.

This lien is claimed by Marion County pursuant to the provisions of Marion County Code,
Chapter 16, Article Iil, Section 16-93 (e}(5). You may obtain a release of lien by paying the costs to the
Marion County Growth Services Department, 2710 E. Silver Springs Bivd., Ocala, Florida 34470,

A!!’ HEREBY CERTIFY that the information contained herein is true and
A day of [ A% 2022

correct as of this

Mounir Bouyounes, County Administrator

Sworn to and\ﬁbacribed fore me by means of _X_ physical presence or __ online
notarization, this _\lo¥ day of : 2022, , by Mounir Bouyounes, County
Administrator, who is personally known to rhé,

After recording, please return to:
Growth Services - Code Enforcement

2710 E. Siiver Springs Bivd.
M%Lee. Ocala, Florida 34470
MNotary Public

{352) 671-8900

Ly IS Pl 3 o X i S W1 20 WNEIPNRP I Y o] PR WP W S Y B e et - . -



10/11724, 11:56 AM
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Jirmmy H. Cowan, Jr., CFA

Marion County Property Appraiser

SOT SE 2510 feenue, Geala, FL 36471 Triephare: (352) 358-5300 Fax (352) 363-2336
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